

ORAL ARGUMENT HELD MARCH 15, 2018;  
DECISION ISSUED JANUARY 15, 2019

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 16-1433

---

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

---

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REHEARING**

---

James P. Danly  
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon  
Solicitor

Carol J. Banta  
Senior Attorney

For Respondent  
Federal Energy Regulatory  
Commission  
Washington, DC 20426

March 29, 2019

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE PANEL DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH THE TEXT AND PURPOSE OF THE INCENTIVE RULE.....	4
A. The panel decision appropriately considers the full text of the regulation.....	4
B. The panel decision is consistent with the regulation’s purpose of protecting the interests of ratepayers who bear the costs of incentive rate treatments.....	8
II. THE PANEL DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT .....	12
III. THE PANEL DECISION DOES NOT DEPEND ON <i>AUER</i> DEFERENCE TO THE COMMISSION’S INTERPRETATION OF ITS RULE.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17
ADDENDUM: 18 C.F.R. § 35.35	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>ANR Storage Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	1, 12-13, 15
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	16
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	13
<i>Gas Transmission Northwest Corp. v. FERC</i> , 504 F.3d 1318 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Maine Public Utilities Commission v. FERC</i> , 454 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 913 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	1, 3-11, 13-16
 <b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	
<i>Incentive Rate Making for Interstate Natural Gas Pipelines, Oil Pipelines, and Electric Utilities</i> , 61 FERC ¶ 61,168 (1992).....	9
<i>New England Power Co.</i> , Opinion No. 295, 42 FERC ¶ 61,016 (1988).....	10
<i>NextEra Energy Transmission West, LLC</i> , 154 FERC ¶ 61,009 (2016).....	7, 12, 14, 15
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co.</i> , 160 FERC ¶ 61,018 (2017), <i>on reh'g</i> , 163 FERC ¶ 61,187 (2018).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Promoting Transmission Investment through Pricing Reform,</i> Order No. 679, 116 FERC ¶ 61,057, <i>on reh’g</i> , Order No. 679-A, 117 FERC ¶ 61,345 (2006), <i>on reh’g</i> , Order No. 679-B, 119 FERC ¶ 61,062 (2007) .....	6, 7, 8, 12, 14
<i>Promoting Transmission Investment through Pricing Reform,</i> Order No. 679-A, 117 FERC ¶ 61,345 (2006), <i>on reh’g</i> , Order No. 679-B, 119 FERC ¶ 61,062 (2007) .....	6, 7
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Co., [Declaratory Order]</i> 154 FERC ¶ 61,158, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 157 FERC ¶ 61,056 (2016).....	3, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Co., [Rehearing Order]</i> 157 FERC ¶ 61,056 (2016).....	10, 11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Southern California Edison Co.,</i> 161 FERC ¶ 61,107 (2017), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 163 FERC ¶ 61,137 (2018).....	11, 12

### STATUTES:

#### Federal Power Act

Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d .....	9
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	9
Section 219, 16 U.S.C. § 824s.....	9
Section 219(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824s(a).....	9
Section 219(d), 16 U.S.C. § 824s(d) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
18 C.F.R. § 35.35 .....	5
18 C.F.R. § 35.35(a).....	9
18 C.F.R. § 35.35(c).....	9
18 C.F.R. § 35.35(d) .....	5
18 C.F.R. § 35.35(d)(1).....	5
18 C.F.R. § 35.35(d)(1)(i).....	7
18 C.F.R. § 35.35(d)(1)(ii).....	7
18 C.F.R. § 35.35(d)(1)(iii).....	7
18 C.F.R. § 35.35(d)(1)(iv).....	7
18 C.F.R. § 35.35(d)(1)(vi).....	5, 7
18 C.F.R. § 35.35(e).....	7
